

No. 14-1507

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVE MICHAEL BEYLUND,

Petitioner,

v.

GRANT LEVI, DIRECTOR, NORTH DAKOTA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
BRYAN K. WEIR
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME
COURT CLINIC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
DOUGLAS A. BAHR
Counsel of Record
Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58500
(701) 328-3640
dbahr@nd.gov

Counsel for Respondent

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

264847



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

PATRICK STRAWBRIDGE
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW SUPREME COURT CLINIC
10 Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB, Suite 706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. If this Court rules for the State in <i>Birchfield</i> , Beylund’s contention that his consent to submit to a blood test was coerced must fail.....	6
II. If this Court rules for the defendant in <i>Birchfield</i> , it should remand this case to allow the North Dakota state courts to assess whether, under the totality of the circumstances, Beylund’s consent was voluntary	8
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , No. 14-1468	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bernard v. Minnesota</i> , No. 14-1470	2
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	9
<i>City of Bismarck v. Hoffner</i> , 379 N.W.2d 797 (N.D. 1985)	10
<i>City of Mandan v. Leno</i> , 618 N.W.2d 161 (N.D. 2000).....	3
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	11
<i>Fasching v. Backes</i> , 452 N.W.2d 324 (N.D. 1990)	13
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013).....	10
<i>Holte v. N.D. State Highway Comm’r</i> , 436 N.W.2d 250 (N.D. 1989)	13-14
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kuntz v. State Highway Comm’r</i> , 405 N.W.2d 285 (N.D. 1987)	3
<i>McCoy v. N.D. Department of Transportation</i> , 848 N.W.2d 659 (N.D. 2014).....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....	2, 5
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trustees of Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016).....	11
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	10
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	14
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	1, 8, 9
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	8
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	7
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 318 P.3d 1133 (Or. 2013)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 849 N.W.2d 599 (N.D. 2014)	5, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	14
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	9
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976)	14
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	9
<i>Wolf v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 523 N.W.2d 545 (N.D. 1994)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 28-32-45	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-08-01	2
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-20-04(1)	2, 3
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-20-05	3, 4, 12
